Other changes are: the non-inclusion of losses or gains resulting from changes in the market value of foreign currency or index-linked

bonds; the addition of foreign currency fixed assets as financial assets; the transfer of non-performing impaired foreign currency debts

to the shekel-linked segment; and the addition of exposure to foreign currency in the severance pay fund for Bank employees (BLD)

(only the difference between the severance pay provision and the value of the deposits with the fund is recorded in the accounting

positions). The hedge relating to the structural position in foreign currency stemming from the investment in IDB Bank has been

removed in order to reduce the sensitivity of the capital ratio to changes in exchange rates.

The mix of investments in the various linkage segments is determined on current basis within the framework of the limitations

presented below and on the basis of forecasts regarding the relevant market variables.

The exposure is measured separately for each material currency.

Actual distribution of investment of the equity in relation to the set limitations (the data is stated in relation to the
equity)

2020 2019

Position range

Segment Limitation
Year
end From To Average  From To Average

CPI linked 25%-(25%) 6.1%  3.1%  6.4%  5.2%   %4.6   %4.4   %11.0

Foreign currency 15% - 30%  19.2%  19.9%  21.2%  20.1%   %20.4   %19.0   %21.6
Note:
(1) Timing of position computation: the managed position is computed on the basis of the capital data as of the end of the previous quarter together with changes

occurring during the last quarter until date of the computation. These changes are based on data that is not final as it is known at date of computation. On the
other hand, the position in the linkage balance sheet is computed on the basis of audited data used in the framework of the financial statements.

The Group's underlying exposures presented in the above Table is based upon a monthly average. Notwithstanding, exposure

[…]

Curving⁽²⁾ (267) (120) 32  5  1  (349) (139) (117) (36) 22  1  (269)

Of which: the banking book (255) (118) 37  (2) -  (338) (150) (113) (31) 18  -  (276)

Flattening⁽³⁾ 330  43  (1) (5) (1) 366  203  14  (27) (19) (1) 170

Of which: the banking book 308  46  (6) 3  -  351  221  11  (29) (19) -  184

Interest rise in the short-term 405  (123) 131  (2) (1) 410  319  (102) (135) (8) (1) 73

Of which: the banking book 367  (110) 125  4  2  388  339  (110) (131) (11) -  87

Interest decline in the short-term (415) 123  (222) (3) 1  (516) (252) 50  18  7  -  (177)

Of which: the banking book (377) 110  (216) (8) (1) (492) (267) 63  13  8  (1) (184)

Notes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits.
(2) Curving – decline in interest in the short-term and increase in interest in the long-term.
(3) Flattening – increase in interest in the short-term and decline in interest in the long-term.
(4) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.
(5) After offsetting effects.

Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rates on net interest income and on non-interest financing income

December 31 2020 December 31 2019

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% 1,000  48  1,048  682  76  758

Of which: the banking book 989  55  1,044  662  75  737

A parallel decrease of 1% (1,174) (51) (1,225) (862) (82) (944)

Of which: the banking book (1,164) (58) (1,222) (851) (81) (932)

Shares Risk
Strategy and processes

Within the framework of the policy for the diversification of investments, the Bank acts in two principal areas:

- Private equity funds, venture capital funds and a fund of hedge funds;

- Direct investments in companies considered as non-financial investments.

For details as to the investment policy and the entities in which the Bank invests, see "Investments in Non-Financial Companies" under

"Activity of the group according to regulatory segments of operation – additional details" in the 2019 annual report.

72